

AT&T Kentucky 601 W. Chestnut Street Room 407 Louisville, KY 40203 T 502-582-8219 F 502-582-1573 mary.keyer@att.com

September 22, 2010

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

RECEIVED
SEP 2 3 2010

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T SouthEast d/b/a AT&T

Kentucky, Complainant v. LifeConnex Telecom, LLC f/k/a Swiftel LLC

Defendant

PSC 2010-00026

Dear Mr. Derouen:

This letter responds to the letter dated August 30, 2010, from LifeConnex Telecom, Inc. (f/k/a Swiftel, LLC) ("LifeConnex") filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission in response to the Commission's Order dated August 20, 2010.

In its letter, LifeConnex indicated that it "has arranged to obtain wholesale service from another local service provider," that its customers "continue to receive service from LifeConnex under the same terms and conditions," and that "no Kentucky customers will be disconnected as a result of AT&T-KY's decision to terminate wholesale service to LifeConnex."

In its letter, LifeConnex did not notify the Commission of its intent to pay the delinquent bill to AT&T Kentucky or of its intent to notify its end-users of the proposed service disconnection by AT&T Kentucky as required by the Commission's Order, but instead stated that LifeConnex's "emergency motion to prevent suspension of service' filed by LifeConnex is now moot."

Although LifeConnex indicated in its letter that none of its Kentucky customers will be disconnected if AT&T Kentucky disconnects its wholesale services, AT&T Kentucky's records indicate that disconnection of LifeConnex's service will affect nearly 100 customers.

Based on this information, the representations made in LifeConnex's letter, and in accordance with the Commission's Order dated August 20, AT&T Kentucky will implement the procedures established in its Emergency Service Continuity Tariff.

Mr. Jeff Derouen PSC 2010-00026 Page 2

Sincerely,

Mary K. Kev

cc: Parties of Record

849756